## 1976 No. 1641

## PROBATION AND AFTER-CARE

## The Combined Probation and After-Care Areas (Hampshire) Order 1976

Made - - - 4th October 1976

Coming into operation in accordance with Article 1

In exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 54(4) of and paragraph 1 of Schedule 3 to the Powers of Criminal Courts Act 1973(a), (as extended by Article 3 of the Combined Probation and After-Care Areas Order 1974(b)) and after the consultation required by that paragraph, I hereby make the following Order:—

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Combined Probation and After-Care Areas (Hampshire) Order 1976 and shall come into operation on 1st November 1976, except that for the purpose of making any appointment under Article 3 of this Order to take effect from 1st November 1976 this Order shall come into operation forthwith.
- 2. Schedule 2 to the Combined Probation and After-Care Areas Order 1974, as amended(c), shall be amended by substituting "3" for "2" in the entry in Column 3 (number of justices on probation and after-care committee) relating to the petty sessions area of Havant in the Hampshire probation and after-care area.
- 3. The justices for the Havant division of the county of Hampshire shall appoint one of their number to serve as a member of the Hampshire Probation and After-Care Committee with effect from 1st November 1976 (in addition to the members already appointed by those justices) who shall hold office until 30th November 1977 but shall be eligible for re-appointment.

Merlyn Rees,
One of Her Majesty's Principal
Secretaries of State.

Home Office, Whitehall. 4th October 1976.

 <sup>(</sup>a) 1973 c. 62.
 (b) S.I. 1974/529 (1974 I, p. 2154).
 (c) The relevant amending Order is S.I. 1975/873.

## **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

(This Note is not part of the Order.)

This Order amends the Combined Probation and After-Care Areas Order 1974 by increasing to three the number of members of the Hampshire Probation and After-Care Committee appointed by the justices for the Havant division.